IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE __jfilfg

E/S Highpoint Road, 422' S of

the ¢/1 of Taylor Avenue * ZONING COMMISSIONER " -
(7821 Highpoint Road) .
9th Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY—| — | =
6th Councilmanic District = ©wo ==
* (Case No. 97-429-A Eg o
John A. Benner, Jr. -~ a

Petitioner * )
i [ omm— }

* * * * *x * * * x * *x

Frym™ec OF FACT AND CONCLUSIC AW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for considera-
tion of a Petition for Administrative Variance for that property known as
7821 Highpoint Road, located in the vicinity of Taylor Avenue in Parkville.
The Petition was filed by the owner of the property, John A. Benner, Jr.
The Petitioner seeks relief from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulaﬁions (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a detached accessory structure to
be located in the front yard in lieu of the required rear yard, for a pro-
posed 20' x 8'-shed, and from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit
a side and rear yard setback of 5 feet each in lieu of the required 10 feet
and 30 feet, respectively, for the existing dwelling. The subject property
and relief sought are more particularly described on the site plan submit-
ted which was accepted and marked into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required
by Section 26-127 (b)(1l) of the Bal’' "~ ore County Code. The subject property
having been posted and there being no requests for a public hearing, a
decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation contained within
the case file. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence
in the file to indicate that the requested variances would adversely
affect the health, safety or general welfare of the surrounding community

and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Zoning Commission-




er, the information, pictures, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient
facts that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R.
Furthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical
difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of
both the Baltimore County Code and the B.C.Z.R. having been met, and for
the reasons set forth above, the relief requested should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County this :s;éﬂfgay of May, 1997 that the Petition for Administrative
Variance seeking relief from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.} Lo permit a detached accessory structure to be
located in the front vyard in lieu of the required rear yard, for a pro-
posed 20" x 8' shed, and from Section 1B02.3.C.1 {Chart) of the B.C.Z.R.
to permit a side and rear vyard setback of 5 feet each in lieu of the
required 10 feet and 30 feet, respectively, for the existing dwelling, in
accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject,
however, to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building
permit and he grahted same upon recelipt of this Order;
however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro-
ceeding at this time is at their own risk until such
time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order
has expired. 1f, for whatever reason, this Order is

reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) The existing shed shall be removed Iimmediately
upon completion of the new shed.

3} When applying for a building permit, the site
plan f£iled must reference this case and set forth and
address the restrictions of this Qrder.

Y- 4

Zoning Commissioner
LE8:bis for Baltimore County
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Baltimore County

Office of Planning and Zoning (410) 887-4386

e Pri

May 5, 1997

Mr. John A. Benner, Jr.
7821 Highpoint Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21234

RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE
E/S Highpoint Road, 422' 8 of the ¢/l of Taylor Avenue
{7821 Highpoint Road)
"9th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District
John A. Benner, Jr. - Petitioner
Case No. 97-428%-A"

Dear Mr. Benner:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the
above-captioned matter. The Petition for Administrative Variance has been

granted in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of hppeals within
thirty (30) days of i the date of this Order. For further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Permits and Development Management
office at B87-3391.

Very truly yours,

o £ g

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
. Zoning Commissioner
LES:bijs for Baltimore County

cc: People's Counsel

le

nted with Soybaean Ink

I = 12 Damoar

Suite 112, Courthouse

Zoning C . 7 400 Washington Avenue
oning L-OmMmissioner Towson, Maryland 21204



Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located st )53 ) /hi/ prinsd SO
I7-dzg s whichds firesently zoned ) <.

This Petition shail be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management.
The undersigned, legal awner(s) of the property situate in Baltimere County and which is described in the description and plat attached

hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Seotion(s) OO L —~Za (e i\ DETA
- - - . ) J‘D
Necessne S-uczure (N THE  Trowt {Uano co Liew oF
(e %"@(L,Lfl@ RC"P\VN (‘L)PW\JO, ¥ mea Sc¢c. 1 CC(LLM\;'(,) e D Ceree N St ¢

“Pemp. Yoap Se tnpex 0FS Fr, twobieew o= (O Frisoft (Ex(siTee) Ten Py
of the Zoning Regulations of Balfimare County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County; for the following reasons: (indicate hardshipor % e

practical diticulty) [ ;A /e Ao v bae fo /Mcf - dﬂ/a‘ f/dq‘ Ao JU/C/
ShAsd s g 7"4—1 S.fﬁc—/i o/ /éw“—/: /w/,Z:,Z Py /c""’q'écf %
Lo pegn of lod. - Lelomd /f{/'m‘m'rg Lowmes .

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
I, or wa, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, ete., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimere County adopted pursuant to the Zaning Law for Baitimore County.

IWa do salemnly declars and affimn, undar the penalties of parjury, that liwe are the
legal owner(s) of the property which is the aubject of this Petition.

Contract Purchasar/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

UBA ,dﬂ péﬂwz fZiﬂNﬂ/ﬂ- (/Z

(Type or Print Name) {Typa ﬂ
: i _ /4 ﬂﬂ/\ /f‘-\ Kpepen”
Signature SlgnntuO T

Addrass ' (Type of Print Name)
iy : Blate Zipoods Signamre
Attorney for Petitloner: ﬂc/
25270 KL ol Rl §92.7,3F
(Type or Print Name} ) Address \J / Phone No.
Gk e - m)y A3

Chy State pcoda
Signature Nama, Address and phorie number of rapresentative 1o ba contacleg.
Address Phone No. Name
Clty ~ State . @peode . Address Phone ho.

"

A Public Hearing having been requested and/or laund to be reguired, it is ordeied by the Ioning Commissloner of Baltimare County, this ___dayef ______19___.
thot the subject maiter of this patition be set for a public hearing , adverfised, as required by e Zaning Reguiations of Ballimore County, in two newipapers of genetol
circulallan throughaut Ballimere County, and that the proparly be reposted,

foning Commissioner al Ballimore County

REVIEWED BY:___ & SG IP) DATE: q i X V Cj 7@?9 Printed wath Soybean Ink ITEM #: _(_JL_R-?

on Recyclod Paper
ESTIMATED POSTING DATE: OL( - (3 CFZ




@ ff-d ot in support of 97- 429-4
1IIAAVIL Administrative Variance
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as follows:

That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affi anl(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are competent 1o
testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with reégard thereto.

That the Affiani(s) does/do presently reside at 7 S’a ) K‘Z 426,0 ryed j ﬂc—/-
;M}/u,//{ M‘b 2128 Y

City Zp Gode

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which lMe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address; (indicats hardship or practical difficutty)

Z MV/J //éz aé c..aw.s/rwué e J’o4mr8 SZ&/ A ﬂﬂsLé_L_é_.a"‘"
7/,47{’ T ons b/ a ,(“Zaé’ c,_@/c/Ma#c:?o LAt ,4 J/Sié.-rJ ond e

7@4_@3 ﬁ%ﬁg&‘/"‘ i Lys Leckd ok /-e.(’f b Ale pepr pod or E

‘ L g . / c/ c,k A3 LLees |5 aso
Ao, - UNo/S@IA«r(./ i widl ém { é’f/{?é Juégl/.«gmg__//\l
/D22 gad éé;gy_gg Qn. AR /&/"# 7hE /JMLOJ'LC/J"A <_‘./w//(

éi ‘)4#&’- énst, oia l.(d—wd/b/r /(amg.f M U/# M
s/ back. Tt o/d ¢ c/qé bE M&CJ ind 4 oé;m%’ a#"éﬁf

CREAL S

That Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a protest is filed, Afﬁam(s) will be reqmred to pay a teposting and advertising (ee and

may be required to provide additionat information. M

AY
(slgnatura) (signatufe) J— -
—
.SQ‘\N A \ iz 32,
(type of print name) {type of print name)
STATE OF MARYLAND), COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:
1 HEREBY CERTIFY, this c:;)r@ day of ' 1991. before me, a Notary Public of the State

of Maryiand, in and for the County aforesaid, personally dppeared
e} O)n ' pf Tenced T

the Affiants(s) herein, personaily known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiznti(s), and made oath in due form of law
that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct (o the best df histher/their knowledge and beliel.

AS WITN S5 my hand and Notarial Seal.

4\AQ




@ @
Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located ot 7 9.2/ Mo dp it S
7. 429 - A whidls fresentlysoned D £ T

This Petition shalil be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management,
The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baitimore County and which is deseribed in the dascription and piat attached
hereto and mads a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Sectlon{s) o 9. / ALl R e ‘4.4 Lde

peesss shvals, i Mot Aot Viad in fiev o Ha foguied fltn Yot (
JBo2. 28/ (Claad) oo nllors 4 08 # @epe nad Sehback of LAY i [ £ LOPE F

(exsiede ) Foe Prooeiple éf/ﬁ. 3o
ngulatl

of the Zening ons of Baitimare County, to the Zening Law of Baltimore County; for the following reasons: (indicate hardship or

practical difficulty} A'ﬁ//l. % N 4”6—/& )/MC//" ow/a’ f/d(:& 74) évz/J

I/ZL"j ;J ord %& fi‘é ’974 /('UV:C/ NAC//( P 1 AC—A/L/ A
7%4- 72 Lt Oﬂ /o/. - !SA'.«:!’ ﬂJ'm'N,‘g ,éf_v-w\s_("

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
1, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Varlance advertising, posting, etc., upen filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

v

AWe do solemnly dealare and affirm, under the penaitas of parjury, that lfwe are the
legal owner(s) of !ﬂa property which is the subject of this Petition,

Contract Purchaser/Lesses: Legat Owner(s): ! /_
. T Lo Aaddn /S5 T
(Tyrge or Print Name} {Type of Print Name} (—}
Blgratre. [ Signapffe
" Address : {Typ8 or Print Nama)
Clty ; Gtate dipcade Signature
Attornay tor Petitioner
252/ fhhpend 6L T8-715F
(Typa of Pnnt Nama) ] Address ‘_J 0 Phone No.
/PMM (e D J0/2a8st
Clty 4 State ” Apcods
Signature Name, Address and phone number of representative to be contacted.
Addrass Phone No, Narne
City ~ Stals ~ Zpcode . Addregs i Phone No,

A Public Hearing having been requested and/or found fo ke reduirad, itis ordored by the loning Comﬁnlssloner of Ballimere County, thls ___dayot _______ 19 __
that the sublect matter of ihis petition be set tor o public hearing , advertised, os tequired by the Zoning Reguiations af Balfimare County, in twe newspapers of general
clrcutation fhroughoul 8altimeore County, and that the property be reposted. '

Ioning Cammissioner af Saliimare County

@ REVIEWED pY: IAYAV) DATE: C\C A9 4 637?9 Prinled wih Sayboan Ink TEM #: (é 2 ,
esmarep rosmneoate () L -3 -T7. yeted Pape —_ X i




@ ff-d '.t in support of 9 7-929 -4
1AAVIL Administrative Variance
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as follows:

That the Information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) isfare competent 1o
testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard therelo.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at WALV /0< 'r,é O nd / '@ C/‘

address

J/
?A{Léu://é/ mD L1239

Hp Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which Iiwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address: (ndicate hardship or practical difficutty)

L el d [/ cOwJalfwaqﬁ Q:Am;a J,Zc/éf 45 prazorit o)
Pt Zevas told g sted contd nd o8 Moot M dhesd o e (47
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Sa/ Az}c/é- ﬂ{«. A¢C/J/Z£O/04 gjé Aevwgug c/,ga,,\,/,(, 747/;& or‘da/dwé. /ZM/J

Creéaie
That Affiani(s) acknowledge(s) that if a protest is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and advertising fec and

may be required 1o provide additional information. l
AL A

{ignature} (nlgnat‘ -
/ P A \3--Q.~r'0t 2.
{type or pnnt narma) type @nl name)
STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:
1 HEREBY CERTIFY, this Ql\d day of bﬁc@\ﬂ,\ , 19X, before me, a Notary Public of the State

of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally Appeared
on X Peacec It

the Affiants(s) herein, personally known or satistactorily identified 1o me as such Affianti(s), and made cath in due form of law
that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct to the best of his/her/their knowledge and belief,

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal. . jl,? %A
Aalar - 20 .

date * NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: n\ M | \ \m(‘é
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
{OFFICE OF FINANCE - REVENUE DIVISION
SCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE;: Case # 97-429-A

Petldoner/Developer:
(John Benner)
Pate of lcaring/Closing:
(April 28, 1997)

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Oflice Bullding, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Attentdon: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter Is ¢o cextify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) vequived by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at

7821 Highpoint Rd. , Baltimore, Marviand 21234

The sign(s) were posted on April 11, 1997
(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

325 Nicholson Road
(Address)

Baltimore, Maryland 26221_____

(410)-687-8485_
(Telephone Number)




Exhibit A #PLANNERS FILL IN THE POSTING AND
. cLOSIN@WATES .

Request for Zoning: Administrative Variance
Date to be Posted: Anytime before but no later than @ﬂ - 3 7 7.

Format for Sign Printing, Black Letters on a White Background:

ZONING no

TICE

Case No.. 7 -4Yzqg.

“To Do ANE Bopen DCC Ese ovtd S et uge Lo

Cde Repuiwep Renq, Tansg o APPtwpe p <S5 FoT,

DD TR,  SE (RACL. oro “Like EH (S Lus lesc.

PUBLIC HEARING ?

PURSUANT TO SECTION 26-127(b) (1), BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE
AN ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUAL OR GROUP MAY REQUEST A PUBLIC HEARING
CONCERNING THE PRQPOSED VARIANCE, PROVIDED THE REQUEST IS
RECEIVED IN THE ZONING REVIEW BUREAU BEFORE 5:00 P.M. ON

O AR -7

ADDITIONAL INF ORMATjION IS AVAILABLE AT THE DEPARTMENT OF
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT, COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING,
111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE., TOWSON, MD 21204, (410) 887-3391

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL AFTER ABOVE DATE UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

- HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE

i (LR Y.



H11 West Chesapeake Avenue

. Ballimore County Govemmcm.
Office of Zoning Administration

and Developmaent Management

Towson, M 21204 (410) 887-3353

ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County Zoning Requlations reguire that notice be given to

the general public/neighboring property owners relative to property
which is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions
which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting
a sign on the property and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal reguirements for posting and
advertising are satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for
the costs asscociated with these requirements.

PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

1) Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the
time of filing.

2) Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.
HON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSQANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

i 8 T et T a e y = T o B e e o S e e Y e Ty e e i e o e e oy e e e ey — R T e T Am — v e =~

For newspaper advertising:

Ttem No.: UAA

petitioner: G’& ’ZN ?Mw NEST

Location: 753/ //)/5 L Died & ﬂ,c/n

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL 'I‘O[{

NAME : ///D 'L»J ?C NS

oorgss: 2§ 2/ AL ool f2L
RV YA ﬂ/)z)d g‘yj; 3

PHONE NUMBER: ?;d . 77 3%

AJ:qgs
{Revised 04,09/93)

Printan) an Fneye bl Pogees
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Baltimore County lgeveloprgglt Proc{is]g»ing
Department of Permits and ounty Office Building

Development Maragetment ! 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
p gemen Towson, Maryland 21204

April 14, 1997
ABOUT YOUR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE

CASE NUMBER: 97-429-A
7821 Highpoint Road
E/S Highpolnt Road, 422' 8 of Taylor Avenue
9th Election District - 6th Councilmanic
Legal Owner(s): John Arthur Benner, Jr.
Post by Date: 04/13/97
Closing Date: 04/28/97

Contact made with this office regarding the status of this case showld reference {he case number and be
directed to 887-3391. This notice serves as a refresher regarding the administrative process.

1) The Zoning Notice sign must be visible on the property wnder petition on or before the "Post by Date"
noted above, It should remain there until after the closing date.

2) The "Closing Date" noted above, is the deadline for a neighbor to file a formal request for a public
hearing.

3} After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the Zoning or Deputy Zoning Commissioner. He/She
may (a) grant the requested relief, (b) deny the requested relief, or {c) Order that the matter be set
in for a public hearing. You will receive written notifiecation (typically within 7 to 10 days) as to
whether or not your petition has been granted, demied, or will go to public hearing.

4) In cases that must go to a public hearing (whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by Order of the
Conmissioner), notification of same will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must he changed
giving notice of the hearing's date, time and location. As when the sign was originally posted, certi-
fication of this change and a photograph of the altered sign, must be forwarded to this office.

PLEASE UNDERSTAND THAT ON THE CLOSING DATE, THE PROCESS IS NOT
COMPLETE. THE FILE MUST GO THROUGH FINAL REVIEW. ORDERS ARE NOT
AVAILABLE FCR DISTRIBUTION VIA PICK-UP. WHEN READY, THE ORDER WILIL BE
FORWARDED TO YOU VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL.

)

Y pprr?

Brnold Jablon
Director

cec: John Arthur Benner, Jr.

'}_ Punted wilh Soybean nk
h on Recycled Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONCE
TO: Arnold Jablon, Director
Department of Permits

and Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. “Pat” Keller, III, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petitions

The Planning Office has no. comments on the following petitions (s):

Item Nos. 426, 427, 42432, and 434

If there should be any questions or if this office can provide additional information, please
contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 887-3495.

Prepared by:__¢ ){/ﬁm ///V ,,Z%
e
Division Chief: C)&?/ . %Mw/

AFK/IL

CAMSOFFICE\WINWORDZ ACWNOCOM26A.DOC



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO; Arnold Jablon, Director Date: April 21, 1997
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Chief
Development Plans Review Division

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

for April 21, 1997
Item Nos. 427, 428/ 4 430, 431, 433 and 434

The Development Plans Review Division has reviewed the subject
zoning item, and we have no comments.

RWB:HJO:cab

cc: Fille

ZONE421.NOC



David L. Winsteag

Maryland Department of Transportation e iame
State Highway Administration Admnistator
Ms. Roslyn Eubanks RE: Baltimore County 4 .15.97
Baltimore County Office of item No. 4
(A O RA

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Eubanks:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affacted by any State
Highway Administration projects.

Please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 if you have any questions.

Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours,

/.J. /.

7/~ Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

LG

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Stalewide Toll Free

Mailing, Address: P.O. Box 717 + Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Caivert Street « Baftimore, Maryland 21202



. Baltimore County Govemment.
Fire Department

APR 1 0 1997 !
700 East Joppa Road Suite 901 i) ”"
.‘ %338-7’-450

Towson, MID>- 21286-5500 R
Al 1E, 1

[
i
[

mr—

Frenad o Jadzlor, Divector

dowving Admdnisteatiaon and Devel opment Management
Baltimowreg County Gffive Building

Towgior, MO 2LEO

MOTL, ST 105

Bl Peoperty Owmears SEE BELOW
bocerad iy DISTRISUTION MEETING OF Amril 14, 1997

Them Neows SEE BELOW Zoning Agenday
Gieartl Leamsar
Fursuant  to your  request, the referenced property  has been

sl vy Dy Lhiis Bareaw and the comments below are applicable and
ged o Ancorporated inbo the final planz for

raguilred to bhe oor e

Thve pr ety

W T Five Marshel's O7fTice has no conments at this bimeo,
PR REFIEZRENCIE 7O THE FOLLOWING ITTEM MUMRERS:
con

dadd,  EG, AR, 32, and oED

T, R,

REVTEWERY LT, ROBERT ™. SaUERWALD
Five Marshal O0FTice, FHONE BU7-4881, MOE-1102F
cuon il

%8 Printed on Recycled Paper
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